Jan ., 10 1050

353

Council met in regular session with all members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read & approved.

Clerk informed

the council that moeny could be saved by town issuing
exemption certificates for federal taxes. 1t was moved by
Smith & seconded by Sheldon that the clerk see the telephone

company in regards to the phone used by the police as they felt the

phone should be tax free.

It was moved by Sheldon and seconded by Peterson that a hot
water tank be installed at the sewerage disposal plant.

Plumbing #nstallation not to exceed $15.00

Clerk was instructed to order dog tags for 1950.

The Council unamimously approved John Simpson as Police

maglistrate.

After some discussidry the council decided to have an atty.
draw up an ordinance which would include speeding, drunk
driving, reckless driving, parking, stop signs, 24 Hrs
parking, mechanical defective vehicles, pedestrian traffic

and other violations.
state laws.

This new ordinance to conform with

relating to motor vehicles,

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee

and ordered paid.

Water Fund
W. F. Wood
Walter Sheldon
Wm Gerke
Smith Retail
Carr 0 Neil
Continental ©Qil Co
G. N. Tool Co
J. Helland
Culbertson Imp.
Wilbur Nelson
Mon%. Dak.
Jess Hall

186.40
85.15
20,00

8.09
43.97
12.65

342,85

150.00
14.15
22.85
44,50
33.75

It would also abolish all the old ordinances

General FFund

E. Garbe 30,00
Moen Bros 3. 90
Dr. Williams 120.00
W. Sheldon 9.29
Gus Born 75,00

State Publishing Co06,.00

Tribune " 5.00
Mont. Dak. Util 54,76
Oliver Lab 20,00

Sewer Fund

Montana Dak. Util 23.00

Palice PFund

M., S. Graham
Gerald Etheir
W. Sheldon

No further business meeting adjourned

Montana Dak.
W. Sheldon

25,00

271.63
23.25

1.50

49.39

1ol oS, il

<
L

Mayor



354
Heb. 3 1950

Council met in regular session with the following aldermen
.present. W.W* Smith, Howard Mc Kinney & Walter Sheldon.

Mayor Bonebright called the meeting to order & informed

the council that Alderman Smith had resigned and was leaving
town and that it would be necesary for a new alderman be
appointed. Several names were submitted and the alderman
polled a secret ballot and upon count Ted Wix was unanimously
approved by alderman and mayor to complbte W. W, Smith term
as alderman. : :

After some discussion id was agreed to leave the btEkephone
now listed by the police as a private phone remain as such
but that the lcng distance calls be itemized and that Sheriff
& Patrolmen be called collect.

Robert Peterson appeared before the council stating that

some bonds now held as security for deposits would be callable
in March and asked that the town would release same in,leau

of others. Alderman Sheldon moved that the treasurer be
authorized to release $10.000 bonds now pledged for colaterldl
to the Town of Culbertson as soon as replacement bonds are
pledged & delivered in trust. This motion was seconded by
Alderman Mc Kinney and unanimously carried.

The following bills were referred to the auditing comcittee
and ordered paid.

water fund General Fund

W. F.Wood 186.40 E. F_, Garbe 30.00
Western Union « 90 Oliver Lab 20,00
Railway Express 2.99 Grogan Robinson  31.99
Chbntinental 0il 27,84 W. Sheldon 8.58
Culbertson State Bank 49.88 Smith Retail 11.39
Clarke Machine 2.25 Mont. Dak. Util 100.10
Warren Rumsey 5.00 Chris Ellerkamp 2.50
Cooper Chev. 5.93

I1linois Powder 777.05 Police Fund
Crane Co. 85.45
Mont. Dak. Util 43,50 G. Ethier 250,00
M & M Cafe 30,45 ¥o Sheldon 52.60
Sorby Imp. 61.85 Mont. Dk. Util 3,00
H. Earl Clack 9,06 M & M Cafe 8.85
Jesse Hall 50.65 Gus Born 257,11
Alex Damm 10.00 M S. Graham . 25.00
Russell Anderson 10,00
W¥m Geirke 13.75 Sewer PFund

Joe Helland 10,00
Lyle Serby 50,00 Mont Dak.Util 25,00
Mc Kinney Bros. 74.03
E. Bowers 61.00

J. C. Kanning 542E
Railway Express 2.16

L i 10,43

[
No {urthiggzizgizii;zzii}ng ad journed. Meven 74 5 ?fjfgr\
-3 _ééééé;ﬁs %?

Clerk




55
March 6 1950 3

Council met in regular session with all aldermen present.

Meeting called to order by Mayor Bonebright. Minutes of
last meeting read & approved.

Moved by Alderman Sheldon & seconded by Peterson that hhe
sewerage committee meet with the lMayor to order water Pump.

Freeman Helland met with the board asking that the sewer be
made available to him. No action was taken as the minutes

of previous meeting stated that sewer would be made available
as soon as the property owners in his block decided to connect
onto the sewer.

The following bills were referred tothe auditing committee and
ordered paid.

Water Fund General Fund
W. F. Wood 186.40  Montana Dak. Util 56.45
Western Union 1.39 E. F. Garbe 30,00
Smith Retail 8.61 Oliver Lab 20.00
Moen .Bros. 2.78 Gus Borm 75,00
Searchlight 19.75 R
Iverson Bros. 50.00 Street Fund
Culbertson Imp. 14.76
Cont. Vil Co. 27.84 W. Rumsey 8,00
Montana Dak. Util 51.00 W. Casterline 25.00
R. Gobba 13,75
Alex Damm 14.40 Police Fund
Joe Helland 10.65
Cont. Ser. St. 2.80 G. Etheir ‘ 275,22
Hart Motor Co 4.07 MYontana Dak, Util 3.00
Culbertson Transfer 19.01 M, S. Graham 25.00
Railway Express 9.65
Sewer Fund
Montana Dak. Util 25.90
Culb. Transfer 9.01

Alderman Mc Kinney moved that w. F. Wood salary be raised to $225,00
effective March 1 motion seconded by Peterson and unanimously
carried. ,

The question of hiring Dl6yd Funk was discussed and clemk was
informed to notify him that his application was re jected,

No further business\meeting adjourned
- . . btron

=



356

/ : April 3 1950

Youncil met in regular session with all aldermen present
Mayor Bonebright being absent and Alderman Mc Kinney acting
as chairman,

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Moved by Alderman Sheldon and secohded by Alderman Wix that Mayor
Bonebright be granted leave of absence from meeting.’

Police Ethier was instructed to get children off the street
after 8:30 cerfew. Police also reported sale of 36 dog tags.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

General Fund Water Fund
G. Either 1.00 w. F.llood 207.80
Culbertson Transfer 55,30 Moen Bros. 6.21
Clark Machine 4,75 Smith Retail 11.69
J. A, Nicholson 9.70 Cont. S.S. 10.25
Yeomans Bros 63.50 Culbertson Trsf. 33,18
Montana Treasury 50,00 H. E, “lack 7,14
Continental 0il 27.84 American St. Rad. 31.82
Mont. Dak. Util 56.45 Rockwell Mfg. 14.28
Gus Born 101.25 Art Anderson 75.00
E. F. Yarbe 30.00 H. 0. Park 186.60\
Oliver Lab 20,00 Crane Co 84.48
Alex Damm 25,00 W. S. Darley 159.00
Edgar Bowers 2.00 Mont. Dak. Util 59.10
Culvertson Transfer 3,70
Sewer Revnue Joe Helland 40,00
Collector of Internal Revenue
Gamble Store 1.25 ' 40,80
Myron Elegtric 24.18 . Culbertson Transfer 21.75
Montana Dak. Util 22.47 Collector of Internal Rev44.40
Police Fund
G. Ethier 255,02 E. C.Waldow 17. 50
Culbertson Transfer 16.11 Montana Dak. Util 4,80
M. S. Graham - 25.00

Claims for Gus Born & H. O. Parks held for more .imformation.

No furth siness meeting adjourned
Clerk 7 Mayor

April 27th
Mayor called special meeting at 4;30 P.M. He informed the
council who where all present that he had released the police
Gerald Etheir of his dubies as of lay 1lst and that Gerals Etheir
asked to meet with the council after waiting 1 hour and he failed
to appear it was moved by Mc Kinney and seconded by Wix that
the council uphold the mayot upon vote it was unanimous.
Meeting ad journed 5.40 P.M.




May 1 1950 357

Council met in regular session at the ugyors office with all
members present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

A group of men appeared before the council and asked why the

town marshall had been released from his duties. The mayor and
aldermen eached informed the group as towhy this action was taken
and the Marshall and the group asked the council if they would
re-instate Gerald Ethier. The Mgyor asked for a ballot vote

and upon count of same it was twe for and two against for retaining
him. The mayor then cast hds vote 1n favor of retaining the present
Marshall.

The council voted to have Howard Mc Kinney serve as chairman of
the council. Mayor Bonebright asked that a leave

of several weeks be given him in June this was unanamouisly
granted.

Mr Bein from Scobey appeared before the council to be interved
for the position of town Marshall as the present marshall was s
re-instated the council voted to pay his milage to Culbertson.

The state retirement system was discussed and moved by Mc Kinney &
seconded by “heldon that the town adopt same vote was unanimous.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

General Fund Water Fund
Mont. Dak. Util 07.25 W. F. Wood 207.80
J.P. Cooke - 5.21 Cont. 0il “o 13.92
Willis Sale Co 3645 Mont. Dak. Util 64,50
J. E. Peterson 37.45 Skasol 12.75
Moen Bros 1.90 Crane Co 99,45
Smith Retail Lo BB i L 75.15
Culb, Imp. Co. 137.25 Conoco S.S. 1.85
J. E. Peterson 55.00 Culb. State Bank 45,00
Oliver Lab 20,00 Mc Kinney Bros 93,42
Gus Born 81.00
Clarke Machine Co 10.00 Police Fund
E. F. Garbe 30.00 Mont. Dak. Util 4,80
E. C. Waldow 12.50
Sewer HFund Mc Kinney Bros 10.00
Montana Dak. Util 28.93 G. Ethier 263,88
) Ms.S. Graham 25,00
s Street Fund
Ted Layer 12.00

A new ordinance regulating traffic was discussed and a few
changes recommended before adoption, this was to be completed
at the next council meeting.

No further business meeting adjourned.

> i . , / ¥V ’-5.;~7
’Clerk&{gfn—-’iw__ / Magorﬁé”“’“"/ / kf/_{{-—,/
o ‘< v;bmbﬂg :




June 5 1950 358

Council met in regular gession with all alderman present
Mayor Bonebright was on leave of absence so Chairman H.

Mc Kinney peesided. Donald Simpson appeared before the
council requesting permission to install two gasoline pumps
in front of his cabins. Request granted without any dissenting
votes.

~e

Water superintendent Woods reported on the advicablity of
having an auxillary water pump at the plant. This was taken
under consideration, it was agreed by all present that we
should have one but as no cost or type of pump could be
considered it was tabled till next meeting.

Moved by Sheldon and seconded by Wix to renew sewer fire
insurance. Motion carried.

Moved by Wix and seconded by Peterson to have two more
street lights installed on the wast end of Elmer Ave. motlon
carried.

After some diseyssion it was decided to grant Smiths retail

a building permit to construct an outside entrance on the North
side of building. Apermit request to be drawn up by the

Smith Retail with a drawinf attached discribing the stakway

& entrance. This request to be approved by the alderm=m
before construction starts, or a building permit is issued.

Moved by Wix & seconded by Peterson that Culbertson Transfer
hawl not to exceed ten loads of gravel on the streets of
Culbertson, for patching holes camsed by water main repair,
Not to exceed $5.00 a load.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund PolaéZeosFund
w. F. Wood 207.80 G. Ethier 264,95
Culbertson Teansfer 3.58 n " 2,00
C. Ellerkamp 10.00 Livestock Ring 9.00
American St. Rad. 37.91 E. C. Waldow 44,50
Continental 0il 27.84 Montana Dak. Util 1.50
Cooper Garaﬁe 3.05 ~Mc Cormick Cafe 14.41
Mont. Dak. Ytil 52.80 H. M, Mc Kinney 12.40
Gus Born 153.25 ~City Cafe 28,10

~ Oliver Haugen 5.00 M. S. Grahsm 25,00

Culbertson Tr:nsfer 10.04 Street Fund

General Fund Smith Retail 8,30
G. Ethier 1.00 Soil ¥ist. 48,00
Searchlight 37.70 Grogan Robinson 14,35
Builders Centre 2,27 Sewer Fund
Moen Bros 6.92 Mont. Dak. 22,72
0. Lab - 20.00
Mont. Dak. 56.45 .
E. F. Garbe 30.00

Bor e A
- §% 5 Earve Jr 2:93 »
Clerk. o furhter business meeting adjourned Mayo A5



July 10th 1950 389

Council met in regular session with alderman Peterson absent.
Minutes of last meeting read and approved.

Mp J. Wolff asked that sewer and water be furnished for

three blocks on Elmer Ave. Moved by Mckinney and seconded by
Sheldon that no action be tuken till the council had an -
attorneys opinion on imrovement distric§s for this installation.
motion carried.

Building permit for Grogon Robinson Lumer Co was tabled because
of building not being of fire proof nature. Council to find
out from Butte underwriters if this type of building would
affect existing rates.

Ordinance No 105 was given final reading and unanimously
adopted.

Moved by Sheldon and seconded by Wix that Graham be Propped
from payroll until such time as funds for police Dept. were
again available.

Moved by Sheldon that W. F. Wood & Gerald Either be allowed
double pay for two weeks to compensate for vacations which
they waivered.

‘he following bills were referred to auditing committee and
ordered paid.

Water fund General Fund

W. F.Wood 188.80 E. F. Yarbe 30.00
Western Union 75 0. Lab 20. 50
State Board of Health 30.00 Larry Person - 50.00
Crane Co 238, 39 Smith Retail 2.65
Moen Bros. 2.15 Peterson Agency 207.40
Culb. Trsf. 43,74 D & B Elev. 11.52
Culbertson Bank 30.00 Mont. Dak. Ytil 56,46
Cont. 011 Co. 12.65 H. Earl Clack 43,70

" S Fes 3.20 Gus Borm 87,25
Mont. Dak. Util 55.95 Kallveg Bros. 204,50
Kallveg Bros 142.50 Grogan Robinson . 4,50
W. F. Wood 112.50

) Sewer Fund
Street fund Montana Dak. “til 26,05
Eulbertson Transfer 1l.34

Fire Dept.
“ulbertson Vol Fire Dept. 27.28

No further business meeting adjourned

Clerk@é)




360
August 7 1950

Cofincil met in regular session with all aldermen present.
Minutes of last meeting read and approved.

Moved by Sheldon and seconded by Peterson that the fire dept.
purchase 200' of 22" double jacketed hose and a set of batteries
for the fire truck. Motion carried unanimous.

Moved by Sheldon and seconded Wix that the following levies be
levied for the following year.

General 15 Mills

Water Bonds30 Mills

Street 3

Pire Dept. 2

Sewer Bonds 5

55 Mills.

Mr J.E. Peterson and A. Nicholson appeared before the council and
asked that the no parking be inforced in space from west corner
of bank to the alley. lioved by Mc Kinney and seconded by Wix
that No Parking signs be erected on the east side of Nicholson
Driveway and the east side of alley motion carried.

The following bills were referred to the auditing comm;ttee and
ordered paild.

General Fund General Fund

W..F. Wood 189.80 E. F. “arbe 30.00
Crane Co 10.79 lMoen Bros, 1.34
Mont. Dak. Util 53.70 Mont. Dak. Util 56.45
Cont. 0il Co. 24.14 Gus. Born 75.00
Culb. State Bank 15.00 Searchlight 43,00
Joe Helland 7.50 Grogon Robinson 17.40
Don A*hmore 7.50 Smith Retail 1.05

Culb. Bank 1.81

Oliver Lab 20,00

Street PFund

Police Fund

Standard Serv. St. 10.07

Culb. Transfer 50,00 G. Either 250,75
Collins Merc. 107.55 Mont. Dak Util 1.80
E. Waldow . 26.00

Sew_er fund
Mcnt. Dak. Util 22,36

No further business meeting adjourned.

Clerksserises g Mayor




361
Sept. 4 1950

Youncil met in regular session with all members present
exeept Alderman W. Sheldon.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

lMayor Bonebright asked the council approval of B. flomans
appointment as towns treasure. Moved by Mc Kinney and seconded
by Wix that B. _,loman be appointed. Vote was unanimous.

Aletter was read bom Mr Alexander asking that fire and
health conditions be corrected next to his property. Clerk
was instructed to write Knute Brujord asking that this be
done at once,

Mayor Bonebright asked that the clerks wages be raised to $45.00
a motn moved by Wix and seconded by Peterson that this be done
vote was unanimous.

The follwoing bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

General Fund Police Fund
Gus Born 75.00 G. Ethier 250,50
Smiths Retail 2.65 Mon. Dak. Util 4.80
Mont. Dak. Util 56.45 Grogan Robinson 1.20
B Floman 20.00 E. F. UGarbe 17.00
E. F. bGarbe 45,00
Water Fund V
Street Fund
Wc F. WOOd 189.80 W. S. Ddrley 13.50
Moen Bros, 3.46 L. Madsen 16.00
Cont. 0il Co. 27.84
liont. Dak. Util 62.25 Sewer Fund
Montana Dak.Util 24.43

No furtherbusiness meeting adjourned.

C 1 e I"k ; '.L “.:.": 3 2 ,/ ',’(




362
]c?-;»ﬂﬁﬂa

Council met in regular session with all members present. Minutes
of last meeting read and approved. Moved by Sheldon and seconded
by Mc Kinney that Bond for B. I'loman be accepted.

Keith Clausen appeared before the council to make application for (

the town marshall job. lioved by lMic Kinney and seconded by Sheldon

that he be hired, vote was unanimous. Salary to be $200.00 per month
and an expense allowance of $75.00 for use of his car.

Fire cheif lic Kinney was instructed to purchase fand Hose expander
and rings. Supt. Woogs asked that a new stove be installed at the
water plant council asked that he secure prices from the local deales
also it was unanimously decided to buy a new water pump for the plant.

It was moved by Sheldon and seconded by Wix that Howard Gobbs be given
water after we secure an easement.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered
paido

wate? fund

Police Fund

Collector of Internal Rev. 51.60 G. Either 245.92

lic Kinney Bros. 22.80 . Mont. Dak. UYtil 3.90

J. Hall 15.20 E. F. Yarbe 3,50

W. F. Wood 189.80 M & M Cafe 9.40

Culbertson Bank 30,00 Glacier Cafe 22,85

Gus Born 4,00 Fire Dept. !

L.. J. Sorhy 5.00 Mc Kinney Bros. 35.90

Mont. Dak. Util 57.30

Alton Hing 10.00 Street fund

Crane Co. 17.31

Culbertson Transfer 4.97 Moen Bros. 5.65

Chet Boid 18.00 Sorby Imp. 4,16
Keith Clausen 5.50

General Fund

Sewer PFund

Gus Born 75.00 Gus Born N 67,50
Mont. Dak. Ytil 56.45 liont. Dak. Ytil 24,25
E. F. Garbe 45,00 Me Kinney Bros. 12.00
B. {floman 20,00

No “urther business meeting adjourned.

Clerk_liggiizg:;¢£k/) ’ Mayor

.~
»




Nov 6 1950 363

Council met in regular session with all aldermen present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Jake Wolff appeared before the council asking that sewer be
brought to his house on Elmer Ave. Clerk was instructed to
write Bruce Randle asking that a survey of elevations be
made before any other action be taken, '

Mayor instructed clerk to write to W. Yibbs asking that
hay be removed from lot 1 block seven and that 1t moved
outside the town limits within a ten day period.

The following bills were submitted to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

Water Fund General Fund
W. F. Wood 186.30 E. F., Yarbe 45,00
Jake Damm 25.00 G. Born 81.00
Robert Anklem 10.00 B. 'loman 20.00
Moen Bros. 122.07 Mont. Dak. YUtil 58,37
Dean Larsen 10.00
Smiths Retail B B Police
Con. 0il Co. 13.92
Mon. Dak. Util. 58.95 Mont. Dak Util 3.30
Elmer Norman 7.00 Momn Bros. 2.40
Mc Kinney Bros. 378.76 Keith Clusen 58, 37
Pgwer Yund Street f'und
Mont. Dak. Ytil 23.17 Grogan Rob. 21.01
: H., E. Ylack 23.25
Bire Dept. B. Burns 12.00
American La PFrance 214.98
Mc Kinney Bros. 66.53

The street and Road committee was instructed to start
graveling streets and alleys and that $2.00 an hour be
allowed for truck and drivers and that the Town of Culbertson
pay for the gasoline and oil used by trucks, the gas to be
purchased at tank wagor price if possible.

/

Jagzifﬁvﬂf’ PN 7?3@4‘¢ﬁ}, CCFn B ¢ 4Pl Ed

No further business meeting adjouﬁgfséékz :
/M'W;-W-a——’&) = _.acx-ffbﬂ.n./ _ ég %&4—7\_)

4&#Ay/¢¢mdzJ%J{444f%~J#£{J4A,y/
Clerk _@W Mayo@%’“



= ¢ oL
-_-—_-_""'ﬂ-—...

Dec. 4 1950

-
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved,

Cguncil met 1n regular sessiocn with all members present .ty G

A report was given to Jacob Wolf concerning the elevation

of sewer at hiis property. It was moved by Howard Mc Kinney

and seconded by Sheldon that the clerk write to.the Atty. General
to get his opinion on creating a special improvement district.

Russell Anderson asked that the town of Culbertson grant him
permission to move a house onto lot 4 block 8 Bruegger addition
permission was granted with the proviso that the house be placed on
a foundation as as possible in the spring. .Clerk was asked to

give Hima a permit.

Police Wilson was asked to call on John Lab requesting that the
dead trees and branched be removed from street and alley in 10
dayse

Council ordered Xmas lights be turned on and if no organization
pald for same that the Town do so.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

B6ad & Street Police
S. Tietz 100.00 B. Wilson 186, 30
A, Madsen 54,00 XxExxZEenhisbazker X . 5x
Adam Brese 108,50 E. Eschanbacker &.00
H, Kopitzke 40,00 Mon. Dak. Uti. 4,20
L lesichman 56.00 E. F. Garbe 8,00
Ted Damm 118, 97 D & B “levator 3.80
C. Beck 22.00 New Evans Hotel 12.25
A. Larson 8.00
J. Gandrud 26,00 General Fund
R. Peterson 20,00 Geo. Damm 64,00
Clif. Olson 24.00 H. Clack 40,45
ﬁa”JZJQ&“'Water fund ' Smith Retaifi 3.63
W. F. liood 188, 30 Mon. Dak. Util 58,39
W. Jennison Bl E. F. Garbe 45,00
Continental 0il 13,92 Gus Born 115.00
Moen Bros. 22.64 B. Floman 20.75
Mon. Dak Util 51.00
Russell Anderson 8.75 Sewer fund
H. Helland 33.75 :
Jesse Hagll 21.25 Mon. Dak., Util 24,07

No further business meeting adjourned

crers 6L o, ) lay




